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Monocacy Manor 

(Frederick County) 

 
Monocacy Manor (10,000 acres) is located on the Northside of Walkersville and borders the Monocacy River. 

The manor was surveyed in 1724 for Lord Baltimore. As a result of the Revolutionary War Monocacy Manor 

became Confiscated British Property. 

The 1767 and 1768 list of lease holders list only 70 lots. In 1786 when lots were being patented to new owners 

the number of lots was up to 85 lots. One will have to decide for themselves if the 1786 lots match the early 

lease lots. 

Source: Maryland Manors by Giaus Marcus Brumbaugh. Maryland Records. Colonial, Revolutionary, County 

and Church. From Original Sources 1928. Information in some cases will show name of wife and children. 

Detailed study of Monocacy Manor: Pioneers Of Old Monocacy By Grace L. Tracey & John P. Dern 
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Monocacy Manor 1724 

(PG Co. Patent # 1491-A 10,000 Acres) 
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Monocacy Manor Lot Numbers 

 

 

 

Note: To increase the view use Snipping Tool and transfer to the needed application 
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Woodsboro District No. 11 

Isaac Bond 1858 Map 
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Monocacy Manor 

Lot Numbers 

Lot # Owner Patent # & Acres Date 
1 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 386/54  26 Apr 1786 

2 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2502-27/182  16 Mar 1787 

3 James McHenry Fr Co. 2502-19/191  21 Dec 1789 

4 Col. Nathaniel Ramsey  Fr Co. 2502-21/140  4 Sep 1788 

5 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2502-22/95  2 Feb 1801 

6 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2502-23/113  2 Feb 1801 

7 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2502-24/28  2 Feb 1801 

8 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 400/140  26 Apr 1786 

9 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 401/199  26 Apr 1786 

10 Col. Moses Rawlings  Fr Co. 2502-25/165  23 Apr 1788 

11 Major Mountjoy Bayley  Fr Co. 2502-26/128.5  2 Mar 1795 

12 George Adams  Fr Co. WR 3-460/248  22 Mar 1783 

12 Philemon Cromwell Fr Co. 2502-28/248  24 May 1821 

13 William Lamar Fr Co. 2502-29/130  2 Mar 1795 

14 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 406/41  26 Apr 1786 

15 Daniel Buzzard Fr Co. 2502-30/121.5  12 Sep 1791 

16 William Campbell Fr Co. 2502-31/83  24 Mar 1789 

17 N/A N/A N/A 

18 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 410/105  26 Apr 1786 

19, 20 James MacKubbin Fr Co. 2502-32/131  25 Feb 1792 

21 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 411/114  26 Apr 1786 

22 John Ringer Fr Co. 2502-33/85  18 Mar 1790 

23 John Ringer Fr Co. 2502-34/115  2 Mar 1795 

24 Mountjoy Bayley Fr Co. 2502-35/153  2 Mar 1795 

25 John Hauvie Fr Co. 2502-36/158  12 June 1787 

26 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 416/153  26 Apr 1786 

27 Col. Nathaniel Ramsey  Fr Co. 2502-27/103  4 Sep 1788 

28 Col. Nathaniel Ramsey Fr Co. 2502-38/120  4 Sep 1788 

29 Andrew Adams Fr Co. 2502-39/138  1 Mar 1791 

30 Otho H. Williams  Fr Co. 2502-40/99  3 Apr 1787 

31 Otho H. Williams  Fr Co. 2502-41/88  3 Apr 1787 

32 Otho H. Williams  Fr Co. 2502-42/125  3 Apr 1787 

33 Independent Gist Fr Co. 2502-43/141  20 Mar 1811 

34 Independent Gist Fr Co. 2502-44/168  20 Mar 1811 
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Monocacy Manor 

Lot Numbers 

Lot # Owner Patent # & Acres Date 
35 Rev. Joseph Montgomery (Etal.) Fr Co. 2502-35/204  4 Apr 1787 

36 Robert Tulton Fr Co. 2502-36/252  30 May 1791 

37 Dr. Robert Johnson  Fr Co. 2502-47/128  15 Nov 1795 

38 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2502-48/11  2 Feb 1801 

39 Lloyd Dorsey Fr Co. 2502-49/110  7 Aug 1790 

40 Jacob Baltzele Fr Co. 2502-50/126  21 June 1797 

41 Jacob Stemmel Jr Fr Co. 2502-52/124  7 Oct 1793 

42 Otho H. Williams  Fr Co. 2502-53/95  3 Apr 1787 

43 Otho H. Williams  Fr Co. 2502-54/94  3 Apr 1787 

44, 46 Otho H. Williams  Fr Co. 2502-55/252  3 Apr 1787 

45, 46 John Harvie Fr Co. 2503/117  17 June 1787 

47 Otho H.Williams  Fr Co. 2504/170  15 June 1787 

48 George Shanks Fr Co. 2502/111  29 Jan 1805 

49 George Shanks Fr Co. 2506/128  29 Jan 1805 

50 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2507/7  5 July 1796 

51 Peter Stimmell Fr Co. 2508/198  27 July 1805 

52 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 432/68  26 Apr 1786 

53, 54 Adam Creager Fr Co. 2509/63  17 Aug 1797 

55 Adam Creager Fr Co. 2510/186 25 May 1797 

56, 57 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 435/198  26 Apr 1786 

58 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 436/198  26 Apr 1786 

59 John U. Charlton  Fr Co. 2511/157  30 Jan 1805 

60, 61, 62 William Campbell Fr Co. 2512/325  28 June 1796 

63 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 437/133  26 Apr 1786 

64 John Baltzell Fr Co. 2513/14  21 June 1797 

65 Philip Smith Fr Co. 2514/207  30 June 1808 

66, 67 Philip Smith Fr Co. 2515/261  30 June 1808 

68 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 439/153  26 Apr 1786 

69 John Harvee Fr Co. 2516/85  4 Apr 1787 

70 George Shanks Fr Co. 2517/89  30 Jan 1805 

71 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 440/11 26 APR 1786 

72 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2518/25  5 July 1796 

73 William Campbell Fr Co. 2519/23  24 June 1796 

74 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2520/21  25 June 1796 

75 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 441/48  26 Apr 1786 

76 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 442/10  26 Apr 1786 

77 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2521/30  28 June 1796 

78 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 443/24  26 Apr 1786 



7 
 

Monocacy Manor 

Lot Numbers 

Lot # Owner Patent # & Acres Date 
79 Captain William Campbell Fr Co. 2522/28  16 Mar 1787 

80 William Campbell Fr Co. 2523/70  24 June 1796 

81 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 444/52  26 Apr 1786 

82 William Campbell Fr Co. 2524/100  25 June 1796 

83 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 445/42  26 Apr 1786 

84 Confiscated British Property Fr Co. Un 446/47  26 Apr 1786 

85 Joseph Wood Fr Co. 2525/93  12 Dec 1787 
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Monocacy Manor 

Lot Owners 

Owner Lot # Patent # & Acres Date 
Andrew Adams 29 Fr Co. 2502-39/138  1 Mar 1791 

George Adams  12 Fr Co. WR 3-460/248  22 Mar 1783 

Jacob Baltzell 40 Fr Co. 2502-50/126  21 June 1797 

John Baltzell 64 Fr Co. 2513/14  21 June 1797 

Mountjoy Bayley 24 Fr Co. 2502-35/153  2 Mar 1795 

Major Mountjoy Bayley  11 Fr Co. 2502-26/128.5  2 Mar 1795 

Daniel Buzzard 15 Fr Co. 2502-30/121.5  12 Sep 1791 

William Campbell 16 Fr Co. 2502-31/83  24 Mar 1789 

William Campbell 60, 61, 62 Fr Co. 2512/325  28 June 1796 

William Campbell 73 Fr Co. 2519/23  24 June 1796 

William Campbell 80 Fr Co. 2523/70  24 June 1796 

William Campbell 82 Fr Co. 2524/100  25 June 1796 

Captain William Campbell 2 Fr Co. 2502-27/182  16 Mar 1787 

Captain William Campbell 5 Fr Co. 2502-22/95  2 Feb 1801 

Captain William Campbell 6 Fr Co. 2502-23/113  2 Feb 1801 

Captain William Campbell 7 Fr Co. 2502-24/28  2 Feb 1801 

Captain William Campbell 38 Fr Co. 2502-48/11  2 Feb 1801 

Captain William Campbell 50 Fr Co. 2507/7  5 July 1796 

Captain William Campbell 72 Fr Co. 2518/25  5 July 1796 

Captain William Campbell 74 Fr Co. 2520/21  25 June 1796 

Captain William Campbell 77 Fr Co. 2521/30  28 June 1796 

Captain William Campbell 79 Fr Co. 2522/28  16 Mar 1787 

John U. Charlton  59 Fr Co. 2511/157  30 Jan 1805 

Confiscated British Property 1 Fr Co. Un 386/54  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 8 Fr Co. Un 400/140  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 9 Fr Co. Un 401/199  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 14 Fr Co. Un 406/41  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 18 Fr Co. Un 410/105  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 21 Fr Co. Un 411/114  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 26 Fr Co. Un 416/153  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 52 Fr Co. Un 432/68  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 56, 57 Fr Co. Un 435/198  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 58 Fr Co. Un 436/198  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 63 Fr Co. Un 437/133  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 68 Fr Co. Un 439/153  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 71 Fr Co. Un 440/11 26 APR 1786 
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Monocacy Manor 

Lot Owners 

Owner Lot # Patent # & Acres Date 
Confiscated British Property 75 Fr Co. Un 441/48  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 76 Fr Co. Un 442/10  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 81 Fr Co. Un 444/52  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 83 Fr Co. Un 445/42  26 Apr 1786 

Confiscated British Property 84 Fr Co. Un 446/47  26 Apr 1786 

Adam Creager 53, 54 Fr Co. 2509/63  17 Aug 1797 

Adam Creager 55 Fr Co. 2510/186 25 May 1797 

Philemon Cromwell 12 Fr Co. 2502-28/248  24 May 1821 

Lloyd Dorsey 39 Fr Co. 2502-49/110  7 Aug 1790 

Independent Gist 34 Fr Co. 2502-44/168  20 Mar 1811 

Independent Gist 33 Fr Co. 2502-43/141  20 Mar 1811 

John Harvie 69 Fr Co. 2516/85  4 Apr 1787 

John Harvie 45, 46 Fr Co. 2503/117  17 June 1787 

John Harvie 25 Fr Co. 2502-36/158  12 June 1787 

Dr. Robert Johnson  37 Fr Co. 2502-47/128  15 Nov 1795 

William Lamar 13 Fr Co. 2502-29/130  2 Mar 1795 

James MacKubbin 19, 20 Fr Co. 2502-32/131  25 Feb 1792 

James McHenry 3 Fr Co. 2502-19/191  21 Dec 1789 

Rev. Joseph Montgomery (Etal.) 35 Fr Co. 2502-35/204  4 Apr 1787 

Col. Nathaniel Ramsey 4 Fr Co. 2502-21/140  4 Sep 1788 

Col. Nathaniel Ramsey 27 Fr Co. 2502-27/103  4 Sep 1788 

Col. Nathaniel Ramsey 28 Fr Co. 2502-38/120  4 Sep 1788 

Col. Moses Rawlings  10 Fr Co. 2502-25/165  23 Apr 1788 

John Ringer 22 Fr Co. 2502-33/85  18 Mar 1790 

John Ringer 23 Fr Co. 2502-34/115  2 Mar 1795 

George Shanks 48 Fr Co. 2502/111  29 Jan 1805 

George Shanks 49 Fr Co. 2506/128  29 Jan 1805 

George Shanks 70 Fr Co. 2517/89  30 Jan 1805 

Philip Smith 65 Fr Co. 2514/207  30 June 1808 

Philip Smith 66, 67 Fr Co. 2515/261  30 June 1808 

Jacob Stemmel Jr. 41 Fr Co. 2502-52/124  7 Oct 1793 

Peter Stimmell 51 Fr Co. 2508/198  27 July 1805 

Robert Tulton 36 Fr Co. 2502-36/252  30 May 1791 

Otho H. Williams  30 Fr Co. 2502-40/99  3 Apr 1787 

Otho H. Williams 31 Fr Co. 2502-41/88  3 Apr 1787 

Otho H. Williams  32 Fr Co. 2502-42/125  3 Apr 1787 

Otho H. Williams 42 Fr Co. 2502-53/95  3 Apr 1787 

Otho H. Williams  43 Fr Co. 2502-54/94  3 Apr 1787 
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Monocacy Manor 

Lot Owners 

Owner Lot # Patent # & Acres Date 
Otho H. Williams 44, 46 Fr Co. 2502-55/252  3 Apr 1787 

Otho H. Williams  47 Fr Co. 2504/170  15 June 1787 

Joseph Wood 85 Fr Co. 2525/93  12 Dec 1787 

N/A 17 N/A N/A 
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Monocacy Manor  

1768 Lot Numbers 

Lot # Lease Holder Tenant Acres Date 

1 Simon Shover Simon Shover 49 1 Nov 1752 

2 John Biggs Casper Devilbiss 175.5 23 Aug 1741 

3 Daniel Pattinger George Miller (Etal.) 173.25 30 Mar1745 

4 George Devilbiss Caspar Devilbiss 138 28 Nov 1743 

5 Peter Evelant? George Devilbiss Jr. 99 25 Feb 1743 

6 William Wilson William Wilson 100.5 8 Oct 1741 

7 Robert Witnall Robert Witnall 33 25 June 1761 

8 Handell Hann Frederick Baker 137.25 6 Dec 1743 

9 Richard Cooke George Devilbiss 183 12 Mar 1754 

10 Joseph Hedge Charles Hedge Jr. 158.5 26 Aug 1748 

11 Thomas Ebthorp Charles Hedge Sr. 100.5 22 Dec 1741 

12 Kennedy Farrell William Crumb 170 8 Nov 1752 

13 Christian Rodebaugh Jacob Cremer 128.75 29 Oct 1751 

14 Christian Berg Christian Berg 50 12 May 1761 

15 George Devilbiss George Devilbiss 103 10 Oct 1764 

16 William Smith William Smith 85.5 30 Sep 1765 

17 Simon Shover Simon Shover 22 29 Sep 1764 

18 John Christian Smith John Christian Smith  106 24 Feb 1743 

19 Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 11.25 29 Oct 1764 

20 Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 120 29 Oct 1751 

21 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

22 John Beard John Beard 96.25 25 Nov 1763 

23 Christian Shutter Christian Shutter 85.5 9 Feb 1765 

24 Frederick Clapbough Peter Hedge 144 11 Apr 1742 

25 Peter Berg Peter Berg 254 3 May 1753 

26 Johannes Berg Johannes Berg 149 25 Feb 1743 

27 John Berg Johannes Berg 100.5 29 Sep 1752 

28 Christian Berg Christian Berg 119.5 24 Feb 1743 
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Monocacy Manor  

1768 Lot Numbers 

Lot # Lease Holder Tenant Acres Date 

29 Martin Adams Andrus Adams 138.25 22 July 1753 

30 William Elrod Christian Creger 95 25 July 1742 

31 Henry Hoover Henry Hoover 86.25 6 May 1761 

32 Valentine Creger Valentine Creger 124.75 10 Oct 1759 

33 Johannes Hooper Johannes Hooper 140.5 10 June 1749 

34 Anthony Abell John Cress 142.5 6 May 1761 

35 John Henn Jacob Cremer 203.5 1 Oct 1742 

36 Nathan Gregg Robert Fulton 228 4 Apr1745 

37 John Bell Charles Springer 114.25 22 Dec 1741 

38 John Silver John Silver 41.5 5 June 1750 

39 Samuel Matthews Samuel Matthews 84.75 23 Oct 1762 

40 John Matthews Frederick Humbert 95.75 26 Oct 1762 

41 George Humbert George Humbert 148.5 29 Sep 1765 

42 William Berg William Berg 73.75 26 Oct 1762 

43 Handel Berg Handel Berg 52.75 20 Oct 1762 

44 William Berg Handel Berg (Etal.) 252 22 Jan 1742 

45 Catherine Crouse Martin Smith 64 12 Mar 1754 

46 Martin Smith Martin Smith 34.75 4 June 1763 

47 Jabez Jarvis Stephen Miller 150 30 Sep 1763 

48 Luke Bernard Luke Bernard 102.25 31 Mar 1763 

49 Nathaniel Bernard Catherine Hartman 87.5 30 Mar 1763 

50 Robert Wood Robert Wood 45.5 29 Sep 1764 

51 Robert Swan George Yost 177.25 28 Sep 1762 

52 Nathaniel Wickham John Carver 88 24 Dec 1751 

53 Thomas Perkinson Adam Miller 44.5 20 June 1749 

54 Adam Miller Adam Miller 32 1 June 1763 

55 Philip Howard Christian Hufferd 160 12 Nov 1747 

56 Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 101 2 Sep 1741 
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Monocacy Manor  

1768 Lot Numbers 

Lot # Lease Holder Tenant Acres Date 

57 Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 35 3 June 1763 

58 John Harland John Harland 135 25 Feb 1744 

59 Jacob Barton Michael Crouse 115.75 18 Sep 1754 

60 Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 238.5 28 Feb 1748 

61 Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 28.5 4 June 1763 

62 Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 70.5 16 June 1763 

63 Robert Wood Robert Wood 16 20 June 1763 

64 Christian Hufferd Christian Hufferd 12 4 Nov 1762 

65 Peter Hertzog Margaret Hertzog 101 29 Sep 1759 

66 Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 70.25 9 June 1749 

67 Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 133 29 Sep 1764 

68 Christian Gross Christian Gross 117.5 9 June 1749 

69 Conrad Creger Conrad Creger 44 29 Sep 1764 

70 Christian Miller Christian Miller 7.5 29 Sep 1764 
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Monocacy Manor  

1768 Alphabetical Lease Holders 

Lease Holder Tenant Lot# Acres Date 

Anthony Abell John Cress 34 142.5 6 May 1761 

Martin Adams Andrus Adams 29 138.25 22 July 1753 

Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 60 238.5 28 Feb 1748 

Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 61 28.5 4 June 1763 

Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 62 70.5 16 June 1763 

Jacob Barton Michael Crouse 59 115.75 18 Sep 1754 

John Beard John Beard 22 96.25 25 Nov 1763 

John Bell Charles Springer 37 114.25 22 Dec 1741 

Christian Berg Christian Berg 14 50 12 May 1761 

Christian Berg Christian Berg 28 119.5 24 Feb 1743 

Handel Berg Handel Berg 43 52.75 20 Oct 1762 

Johannes Berg Johannes Berg 26 149 25 Feb 1743 

John Berg Johannes Berg 27 100.5 29 Sep 1752 

Peter Berg Peter Berg 25 254 3 May 1753 

William Berg William Berg 42 73.75 26 Oct 1762 

William Berg Handel Berg (Etal.) 44 252 22 Jan 1742 

Luke Bernard Luke Bernard 48 102.25 31 Mar 1763 

Nathaniel Bernard Catherine Hartman 49 87.5 30 Mar 1763 

John Biggs Casper Devilbiss 2 175.5 23 Aug 1741 

Frederick Clapbough Peter Hedge 24 144 11 Apr 1742 

Richard Cooke George Devilbiss 9 183 12 Mar 1754 

Conrad Creger Conrad Creger 69 44 29 Sep 1764 

Valentine Creger Valentine Creger 32 124.75 10 Oct 1759 

Catherine Crouse Martin Smith 45 64 12 March 1754 

George Devilbiss Caspar Devilbiss 4 138 28 Nov 1743 

George Devilbiss George Devilbiss 15 103 10 Oct 1764 

Thomas Ebthorp Charles Hedge Sr. 11 100.5 22 Dec 1741 

William Elrod Christian Creger 30 95 25 July 1742 
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Monocacy Manor  

1768 Alphabetical Lease Holders 

Lease Holder Tenant Lot# Acres Date 

Peter Evelant? George Devilbiss Jr. 5 99 25 Feb 1743 

Kennedy Farrell William Crumb 12 170 8 Nov 1752 

Nathan Gregg Robert Fulton 36 228 4 Apr1745 

Christian Gross Christian Gross 68 117.5 9 June 1749 

Handell Hann Frederick Baker 8 137.25 6 Dec 1743 

John Harland John Harland 58 135 25 Feb 1744 

Joseph Hedge Charles Hedge Jr. 10 158.5 26 Aug 1748 

John Henn Jacob Cremer 35 203.5 1 Oct 1742 

Peter Hertzog Margaret Hertzog 65 101 29 Sep 1759 

Johannes Hooper Johannes Hooper 33 140.5 10 June 1749 

Henry Hoover Henry Hoover 31 86.25 6 May 1761 

Philip Howard Christian Hufferd 55 160 12 Nov 1747 

Christian Hufferd Christian Hufferd 64 12 4 Nov 1762 

George Humbert George Humbert 41 148.5 29 Sep 1765 

Jabez Jarvis Stephen Miller 47 150 30 Sep 1763 

Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 19 11.25 29 Oct 1764 

Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 20 120 29 Oct 1751 

John Matthews Frederick Humbert 40 95.75 26 Oct 1762 

Samuel Matthews Samuel Matthews 39 84.75 23 Oct 1762 

Adam Miller Adam Miller 54 32 1 June 1763 

Christian Miller Christian Miller 70 7.5 29 Sep 1764 

Daniel Pattinger George Miller (Etal.) 3 173.25 30 Mar1745 

Thomas Perkinson Adam Miller 53 44.5 20 June 1749 

Christian Rodebaugh Jacob Cremer 13 128.75 29 Oct 1751 

Simon Shover Simon Shover 1 49 1 Nov 1752 

Simon Shover Simon Shover 17 22 29 Sep 1764 

Christian Shutter Christian Shutter 23 85.5 9 Feb 1765 

John Silver John Silver 38 41.5 5 June 1750 
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Monocacy Manor  

1768 Alphabetical Lease Holders 

Lease Holder Tenant Lot# Acres Date 

John Christian Smith John Christian Smith  18 106 24 Feb 1743 

Martin Smith Martin Smith 46 34.75 4 June 1763 

Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 66 70.25 9 June 1749 

Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 67 133 29 Sep 1764 

William Smith William Smith 16 85.5 30 Sep 1765 

Robert Swan George Yost 51 177.25 28 Sep 1762 

Nathaniel Wickham John Carver 52 88 24 Dec 1751 

William Wilson William Wilson 6 100.5 8 Oct 1741 

Robert Witnall Robert Witnall 7 33 25 June 1761 

Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 56 101 2 Sep 1741 

Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 57 35 3 June 1763 

Robert Wood Robert Wood 50 45.5 29 Sep 1764 

Robert Wood Robert Wood 63 16 20 June 1763 

N/A N/A 21 N/A N/A 
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Monocacy Manor  

1768 Alphabetical Tenant Holders 

Tenant Lease Holder Lot # Acres Date 

Andrus Adams Martin Adams 29 138.25 22 July 1753 

Ann Albough Zacheriah Albough 60 238.5 28 Feb 1748 

Ann Albough Zacheriah Albough 61 28.5 4 June 1763 

Ann Albough Zacheriah Albough 62 70.5 16 June 1763 

Frederick Baker Handell Hann 8 137.25 6 Dec 1743 

John Beard John Beard 22 96.25 25 Nov 1763 

Christian Berg Christian Berg 14 50 12 May 1761 

Christian Berg Christian Berg 28 119.5 24 Feb 1743 

Handel Berg Handel Berg 43 52.75 20 Oct 1762 

Handel Berg (Etal.) William Berg 44 252 22 Jan 1742 

Johannes Berg Johannes Berg 26 149 25 Feb 1743 

Johannes Berg John Berg 27 100.5 29 Sep 1752 

Peter Berg Peter Berg 25 254 3 May 1753 

William Berg William Berg 42 73.75 26 Oct 1762 

Luke Bernard Luke Bernard 48 102.25 31 Mar 1763 

John Carver Nathaniel Wickham 52 88 24 Dec 1751 

Christian Creger William Elrod 30 95 25 July 1742 

Conrad Creger Conrad Creger 69 44 29 Sep 1764 

Valentine Creger Valentine Creger 32 124.75 10 Oct 1759 

Jacob Cremer John Henn 35 203.5 1 Oct 1742 

Jacob Cremer Christian Rodebaugh 13 128.75 29 Oct 1751 

John Cress Anthony Abell 34 142.5 6 May 1761 

Michael Crouse Jacob Barton 59 115.75 18 Sep 1754 

William Crumb Kennedy Farrell 12 170 8 Nov 1752 

Caspar Devilbiss George Devilbiss 4 138 28 Nov 1743 

Casper Devilbiss John Biggs 2 175.5 23 Aug 1741 

George Devilbiss Richard Cooke 9 183 12 Mar 1754 

George Devilbiss George Devilbiss 15 103 10 Oct 1764 
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Monocacy Manor  

1768 Alphabetical Tenant Holders 

Tenant Lease Holder Lot # Acres Date 

George Devilbiss Jr. Peter Evelant? 5 99 25 Feb 1743 

Robert Fulton Nathan Gregg 36 228 4 Apr1745 

Christian Gross Christian Gross 68 117.5 9 June 1749 

John Harland John Harland 58 135 25 Feb 1744 

Catherine Hartman Nathaniel Bernard 49 87.5 30 Mar 1763 

Charles Hedge Sr. Thomas Ebthorp 11 100.5 22 Dec 1741 

Charles Hedge Jr. Joseph Hedge 10 158.5 26 Aug 1748 

Peter Hedge Frederick Clapbough 24 144 11 Apr 1742 

Margaret Hertzog Peter Hertzog 65 101 29 Sep 1759 

Johannes Hooper Johannes Hooper 33 140.5 10 June 1749 

Henry Hoover Henry Hoover 31 86.25 6 May 1761 

Christian Hufferd Philip Howard 55 160 12 Nov 1747 

Christian Hufferd Christian Hufferd 64 12 4 Nov 1762 

Frederick Humbert John Matthews 40 95.75 26 Oct 1762 

George Humbert George Humbert 41 148.5 29 Sep 1765 

Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 19 11.25 29 Oct 1764 

Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 20 120 29 Oct 1751 

Samuel Matthews Samuel Matthews 39 84.75 23 Oct 1762 

Adam Miller Adam Miller 54 32 1 June 1763 

Adam Miller Thomas Perkinson 53 44.5 20 June 1749 

Christian Miller Christian Miller 70 7.5 29 Sep 1764 

George Miller (Etal.) Daniel Pattinger 3 173.25 30 Mar1745 

Stephen Miller Jabez Jarvis 47 150 30 Sep 1763 

Simon Shover Simon Shover 1 49 1 Nov 1752 

Simon Shover Simon Shover 17 22 29 Sep 1764 

Christian Shutter Christian Shutter 23 85.5 9 Feb 1765 

John Silver John Silver 38 41.5 5 June 1750 

John Christian Smith  John Christian Smith  18 106 24 Feb 1743 
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Monocacy Manor  

1768 Alphabetical Tenant Holders 

Tenant Lease Holder Lot # Acres Date 

Martin Smith Catherine Crouse 45 64 12 Mar 1754 

Martin Smith Martin Smith 46 34.75 4 June 1763 

Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 66 70.25 9 June 1749 

Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 67 133 29 Sep 1764 

William Smith William Smith 16 85.5 30 Sep 1765 

Charles Springer John Bell 37 114.25 22 Dec 1741 

William Wilson William Wilson 6 100.5 8 Oct 1741 

Robert Witnall Robert Witnall 7 33 25 June 1761 

Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 56 101 2 Sep 1741 

Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 57 35 3 June 1763 

Robert Wood Robert Wood 50 45.5 29 Sep 1764 

Robert Wood Robert Wood 63 16 20 June 1763 

George Yost Robert Swan 51 177.25 28 Sep 1762 

N/A N/A 21 N/A N/A 
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Monocacy Manor  

1767 Lot Numbers 

Lot # Lease Holder Tenant Acres Date 

1 Simon Shover Simon Shover 54 1 Nov 1752 

2 John Biggs Casper Devilbiss 203 23 Aug 1741 

3 Daniel Pattinger George Miller (Etal.) 186 30 Mar 1745 

4 George Devilbiss George Devilbiss 125 28 Nov 1743 

5 Peter Evelant? George Devilbiss Jr. 99 25 Feb 1743 

6 William Wilson William Wilson 100 8 Oct 1741 

7 Robert Witnall Robert Witnall 33 25 June 1761 

8 Handall Hann Frederick Baker 120 6 Dec 1743 

9 Richard Cooke George Devilbiss 240 12 Mar 1754 

10 Joseph Hedge Charles Hedge Jr. 150 26 Aug 1748 

11 Thomas Ebthorp Charles Hedge Sr. 100 22 Dec 1741 

12 Kennedy Farrell William Crume 250 8 Nov 1752 

13 Christian Rodebaugh Jacob Cremer 132 29 Oct 1751 

14 Christian Berg Christian Berg 50 12 May 1761 

15 George Devilbiss George Devilbiss 103 10 Oct 1764 

16 William Smith William Smith 77 30 Sep 1765 

17 Simon Shover Simon Shover 18 29 Sep 1764 

18 John Christian Smith  John Christian Smith  100 24 Feb 1743 

19 Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 11.25 29 Oct 1764 

20 Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 120 29 Oct 1751 

21 Isaac Ritchie Isaac Ritchie 100 3 June 1763 

22 John Beard John Beard 85 25 Nov 1763 

23 Christian Shutter Christian Shutter 100 9 Feb 1763 

24 Frederick Clapbough Peter Hedge 150 11 Apr 1742 

25 Peter Berg Peter Berg 100 3 May 1753 

26 Johannes Berg Johannes Berg 150 25 Feb 1743 

27 John Berg Johannes Berg 100 29 Sep 1752 

28 Christian Berg Christian Berg 122 24 Feb 1743 
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Monocacy Manor  

1767 Lot Numbers 

Lot # Lease Holder Tenant Acres Date 

29 Martin Adams Andrus Adams 136 22 July 1753 

30 William Elrod Christian Creger 100 25 July 1742 

31 Henry Hoover Henry Hoover 90 6 May 1761 

32 Valentine Creger Valentine Creger 153 10 Oct 1759 

33 Johannes Kooper Johannes Kooper 140 10 June 1749 

34 Anthony Abell John Cress 160 6 May 1761 

35 John Henn Jacob Cremer 200 1 Oct 1742 

36 Nathan Gregg Robert Fulton 230 4 Apr 1745 

37 John Bell Charles Springer 113 22 Dec 1741 

38 John Silver John Silver 40 5 June 1750 

39 Samuel Matthews Samuel Matthews 83 23 Oct 1762 

40 John Matthews Frederick Rumbirts? 94 26 Oct 1762 

41 George Humbert George Humbert 200 29 Sep 1765 

42 William Berg William Berg 100 26 Oct 1762 

43 Handel Berg Handel Berg 75 20 Oct 1762 

44 William Berg Handel Berg (Etal.) 250 22 Jan 1742 

45 Catherine Crouse Martin Smith 80 12 Mar 1754 

46 Martin Smith Martin Smith 38 4 June 1763 

47 Jabez Jarvis Stephen Miller 150 30 Sep 1763 

48 Luke Bernard Luke Bernard 100 31 Mar 1763 

49 Nathaniel Bernard Catherine Hartman 90 30 Mar 1763 

50 Robert Wood Robert Wood 45 29 Sep 1764 

51 Robert Swan George Yost 180 28 Sep 1762 

52 Nathaniel Wickham John Carver 94 24 Dec 1751 

53 Thomas Perkinson Adam Miller 47 20 June 1749 

54 Adam Miller Adam Miller 33 1 June 1763 

55 Philip Howard Christian Hufferd 150 12 Nov 1747 

56 Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 100 2 Sep 1741 
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Monocacy Manor  

1767 Lot Numbers 

Lot # Lease Holder Tenant Acres Date 

57 Joseph Wood Joseph Wood ? 3 June 1763 

58 John Harland John Howland? 125 25 Feb 1744 

59 Jacob Barton Michael Crouse 114 18 Sep 1754 

60 Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 224 28 Feb 1748 

61 Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 22 4 June 1763 

62 Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 77.5 16 June 1763 

63 Robert Wood Robert Wood 16 20 June 1763 

64 Christian Hufferd Christian Hufferd 10 4 Nov 1762 

65 Peter Hertzog Margaret Hertzog 100 29 Sep 1759 

66 Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 69 9 June 1749 

67 Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 133 29 Sep 1764 

68 Christian Gross Christian Gross 115 9 June 1749 

69 Conrad Creger Conrad Creger ? 29 Sep 1764 

70 Christian Miller Christian Miller 4 29 Sep 1764 
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Monocacy Manor  

1767 Alphabetical Lease Holders 

Lease Holder Tenant Lot # Acres Date 

Anthony Abell John Cress 34 160 6 May 1761 

Martin Adams Andrus Adams 29 136 22 July 1753 

Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 60 224 28 Feb 1748 

Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 61 22 4 June 1763 

Zacheriah Albough Ann Albough 62 77.5 16 June 1763 

Jacob Barton Michael Crouse 59 114 18 Sep 1754 

John Beard John Beard 22 85 25 Nov 1763 

John Bell Charles Springer 37 113 22 Dec 1741 

Christian Berg Christian Berg 14 50 12 May 1761 

Christian Berg Christian Berg 28 122 24 Feb 1743 

Handel Berg Handel Berg 43 75 20 Oct 1762 

Johannes Berg Johannes Berg 26 150 25 Feb 1743 

John Berg Johannes Berg 27 100 29 Sep 1752 

Peter Berg Peter Berg 25 100 3 May 1753 

William Berg William Berg 42 100 26 Oct 1762 

William Berg Handel Berg (Etal.) 44 250 22 Jan 1742 

Luke Bernard Luke Bernard 48 100 31 Mar 1763 

Nathaniel Bernard Catherine Hartman 49 90 30 Mar 1763 

John Biggs Casper Devilbiss 2 203 23 Aug 1741 

Frederick Clapbough Peter Hedge 24 150 11 Apr 1742 

Richard Cooke George Devilbiss 9 240 12 Mar 1754 

Conrad Creger Conrad Creger 69 ? 29 Sep 1764 

Valentine Creger Valentine Creger 32 153 10 Oct 1759 

Catherine Crouse Martin Smith 45 80 12 Mar 1754 

George Devilbiss George Devilbiss 4 125 28 Nov 1743 

George Devilbiss George Devilbiss 15 103 10 Oct 1764 

Thomas Ebthorp Charles Hedge Sr. 11 100 22 Dec 1741 

William Elrod Christian Creger 30 100 25 July 1742 
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1767 Alphabetical Lease Holders 

Lease Holder Tenant Lot # Acres Date 

Peter Evelant? George Devilbiss Jr. 5 99 25 Feb 1743 

Kennedy Farrell William Crume 12 250 8 Nov 1752 

Nathan Gregg Robert Fulton 36 230 4 Apr 1745 

Christian Gross Christian Gross 68 115 9 June 1749 

Handall Hann Frederick Baker 8 120 6 Dec 1743 

Joseph Hedge Charles Hedge Jr. 10 150 26 Aug 1748 

John Henn Jacob Cremer 35 200 1 Oct 1742 

Peter Hertzog Margaret Hertzog 65 100 29 Sep 1759 

Henry Hoover Henry Hoover 31 90 6 May 1761 

Philip Howard Christian Hufferd 55 150 12 Nov 1747 

John Howland? John Howland? 58 125 25 Feb 1744 

Christian Hufferd Christian Hufferd 64 10 4 Nov 1762 

George Humbert George Humbert 41 200 29 Sep 1765 

Jabez Jarvis Stephen Miller 47 150 30 Sep 1763 

Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 19 11.25 29 Oct 1764 

Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 20 120 29 Oct 1751 

Johannes Kooper Johannes Kooper 33 140 10 June 1749 

John Matthews Frederick Rumbirts? 40 94 26 Oct 1762 

Samuel Matthews Samuel Matthews 39 83 23 Oct 1762 

Adam Miller Adam Miller 54 33 1 June 1763 

Christian Miller Christian Miller 70 4 29 Sep 1764 

Daniel Pattinger George Miller (Etal.) 3 186 30 Mar 1745 

Thomas Perkinson Adam Miller 53 47 20 June 1749 

Isaac Ritchie Isaac Ritchie 21 100 3 June 1763 

Christian Rodebaugh Jacob Cremer 13 132 29 Oct 1751 

Simon Shover Simon Shover 1 54 1 Nov1752 

Simon Shover Simon Shover 17 18 29 Sep 1764 

Christian Shutter Christian Shutter 23 100 9 Feb 1763 
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1767 Alphabetical Lease Holders 

Lease Holder Tenant Lot # Acres Date 

John Silver John Silver 38 40 5 June 1750 

John Christian Smith  John Christian Smith  18 100 24 Feb 1743 

Martin Smith Martin Smith 46 38 4 June 1763 

Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 66 69 9 June 1749 

Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 67 133 29 Sep 1764 

William Smith William Smith 16 77 30 Sep 1765 

Robert Swan George Yost 51 180 28 Sep 1762 

Nathaniel Wickham John Carver 52 94 24 Dec 1751 

William Wilson William Wilson 6 100 8 Oct 1741 

Robert Witnall Robert Witnall 7 33 25 June 1761 

Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 56 100 2 Sep 1741 

Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 57 ? 3 June 1763 

Robert Wood Robert Wood 50 45 29 Sep 1764 

Robert Wood Robert Wood 63 16 20 June 1763 
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Monocacy Manor  

1767 Alphabetical Tenant Holders 

Tenant Lease Holder Lot # Acres Date 

Andrus Adams Martin Adams 29 136 22 July 1753 

Ann Albough Zacheriah Albough 60 224 28 Feb 1748 

Ann Albough Zacheriah Albough 61 22 4 June 1763 

Ann Albough Zacheriah Albough 62 77.5 16 June 1763 

Frederick Baker Handall Hann 8 120 6 Dec 1743 

John Beard John Beard 22 85 25 Nov 1763 

Christian Berg Christian Berg 14 50 12 May 1761 

Christian Berg Christian Berg 28 122 24 Feb 1743 

Handel Berg Handel Berg 43 75 20 Oct 1762 

Handel Berg (Etal.) William Berg 44 250 22 Jan 1742 

Johannes Berg Johannes Berg 26 150 25 Feb 1743 

Johannes Berg John Berg 27 100 29 Sep 1752 

Peter Berg Peter Berg 25 100 3 May 1753 

William Berg William Berg 42 100 26 Oct 1762 

Luke Bernard Luke Bernard 48 100 31 Mar 1763 

John Carver Nathaniel Wickham 52 94 24 Dec 1751 

John Christian Smith  John Christian Smith  18 100 24 Feb 1743 

Christian Creger William Elrod 30 100 25 July 1742 

Conrad Creger Conrad Creger 69 ? 29 Sep 1764 

Valentine Creger Valentine Creger 32 153 10 Oct 1759 

Jacob Cremer John Henn 35 200 1 Oct 1742 

Jacob Cremer Christian Rodebaugh 13 132 29 Oct 1751 

John Cress Anthony Abell 34 160 6 May 1761 

Michael Crouse Jacob Barton 59 114 18 Sep 1754 

William Crume Kennedy Farrell 12 250 8 Nov 1752 

Casper Devilbiss John Biggs 2 203 23 Aug 1741 

George Devilbiss Richard Cooke 9 240 12 Mar 1754 

George Devilbiss George Devilbiss 4 125 28 Nov 1743 



27 
 

Monocacy Manor  
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George Devilbiss George Devilbiss 15 103 10 Oct 1764 

George Devilbiss Jr. Peter Evelant? 5 99 25 Feb 1743 

Robert Fulton Nathan Gregg 36 230 4 Apr 1745 

Christian Gross Christian Gross 68 115 9 June 1749 

Catherine Hartman Nathaniel Bernard 49 90 30 Mar 1763 

John Harland John Harland 58 125 25 Feb 1744 

Charles Hedge Sr. Thomas Ebthorp 11 100 22 Dec 1741 

Charles Hedge Jr. Joseph Hedge 10 150 26 Aug 1748 

Peter Hedge Frederick Clapbough 24 150 11 Apr 1742 

Margaret Hertzog Peter Hertzog 65 100 29 Sep 1759 

Henry Hoover Henry Hoover 31 90 6 May 1761 

Christian Hufferd Philip Howard 55 150 12 Nov 1747 

Christian Hufferd Christian Hufferd 64 10 4 Nov 1762 

George Humbert George Humbert 41 200 29 Sep 1765 

Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 19 11.25 29 Oct 1764 

Jacob Keller Jacob Keller 20 120 29 Oct 1751 

Johannes Kooper Johannes Kooper 33 140 10 June 1749 

Samuel Matthews Samuel Matthews 39 83 23 Oct 1762 

Adam Miller Adam Miller 54 33 1 June 1763 

Adam Miller Thomas Perkinson 53 47 20 June 1749 

Christian Miller Christian Miller 70 4 29 Sep 1764 

George Miller (Etal.) Daniel Pattinger 3 186 30 Mar 1745 

Stephen Miller Jabez Jarvis 47 150 30 Sep 1763 

Isaac Ritchie Isaac Ritchie 21 100 3 June 1763 

Frederick Rumbirts? John Matthews 40 94 26 Oct 1762 

Simon Shover Simon Shover 1 54 1 Nov1752 

Simon Shover Simon Shover 17 18 29 Sep 1764 

Christian Shutter Christian Shutter 23 100 9 Feb 1763 
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Tenant Lease Holder Lot # Acres Date 

John Silver John Silver 38 40 5 June 1750 

Martin Smith Catherine Crouse 45 80 12 Mar 1754 

Martin Smith Martin Smith 46 38 4 June 1763 

Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 66 69 9 June 1749 

Phillip Smith Phillip Smith 67 133 29 Sep 1764 

William Smith William Smith 16 77 30 Sep 1765 

Charles Springer John Bell 37 113 22 Dec 1741 

William Wilson William Wilson 6 100 8 Oct 1741 

Robert Witnall Robert Witnall 7 33 25 June 1761 

Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 56 100 2 Sep 1741 

Joseph Wood Joseph Wood 57 ? 3 June 1763 

Robert Wood Robert Wood 50 45 29 Sep 1764 

Robert Wood Robert Wood 63 16 20 June 1763 

George Yost Robert Swan 51 180 28 Sep 1762 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


